A.14. Form 81

‘ ) - S8 Sy
et | | APPLICATION N¢ AP ©9
\
) Dated April 7 19 41.
Received June 16 19 41.
Granted Aug. 9 19 41

MEMBERSHIP N2 857

>‘/ - APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

' RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

r
A Name of applicant . . (Wllllam Addison McElroy . ... . . .. .Chapter. SOUTH. TEXAS ......
B Address of applicant. . 3104 Main Stleet T Houston, Texas . . ... ... ... ..........
C  Applicant proposed by. . Steyton Nuy. = . . . . .. and....John Thomas.Rather,. .Jr..
D Application received with check for $. 1000 on. . .. ... ... ... June 16 1941.
held for exhibits . g8
E  dpplication resusncd-for—correstion. . —. hequested 6/30 —Received July 18 19 41
F  Application in due order on. . .......... ... . . . . . . . . .. June 16 19/1-

Record of registration, Form 839, SentT¢ Xxas-Juneg .20.. . 1941 . Received. June 27 19 41

G Notices sent to chapter executive committee:
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\ (a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on. . ................... .. 19.. ., on 19
(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on.................. ... 19..., on 19
H  Acknowledgments to applicant, proposers, and chapter (mi.' ................. June 20 19 AL
Letter of chapte }?c to Mr. McElrgy statin Ehat . .
1 mnGenvifipinnmm : EPIE apter executive committee recommendsmgSadmission
pmmnpn s et received on. ... ... .. ... e June 16 19 41
Formal resolution received on Tuly 3 23
J  Noreport from chapter executive committee on........................... 19
K Application sent to The Board of Examinerson........................... Aug .5 19 41
L The Board of Examiners reported on application on. .. .................... Mag. 5 19 41
M  dpplicant was admitted on............ . .. . . . . . ... bug. 9 19 JAR
N Notice and certificate to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter
BO PrOPOSETS OM. .. ...\ttt ettt Aug. 9 19 41.
O  Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant.and $.. ... .. .. .. ..
returned to applicant om........... .. ... .. . . ... ... ... P 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority

vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
- —(William) Addison McElroy - -

to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the South Texas Chapter.

Daté August 9 19 4L %« 4 aLin‘__m

Secretary

(a)
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Form S1
" 1000—11-3-39 : APPLICATION NQ AP “(ﬁ 57

CRIGINAL

File the original with The Secretary of
The American Institute of Architects.

File the duplicate, on gray paper, with
- the secretary of the local chapter of The
Institute.

The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full nameis WILL1AM ADDISON MC ELROY

2 Statewhethera ) T am a NATURAL citizen of UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

natural or a nar-
uraltzed citizen.

3. My legal residence is in the City of HOUSTON

-

County of HARR IS State of TEXAS = W

4 Siate whetker 4. My address in The Institute records will be ~ © FFICE ADDRESS < . :é -

address. "E,; CE e :‘:‘1

Street 3104 MAIN STREET NG

Z - 9

City HOUSTON ", Sme TEXAS 2 o TR

2 3

s = o g

5 5 vy 5+ 1 am engaged in the profession of architecture as A PRACTICING ARCHITE cT® o 5%
architect, a teach- [} - )
er, a ;bubln: offs- . hd (¢ ]
cial, ete. 6. I desire to be a member of the SOUTH TEXAS ‘ Charﬁfer. 73

7. 1 declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and the Standards of Practice of
The American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of
which 1 desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obliga-
tions thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby expressly agree and declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a
member to The Institute and to the chapter,

5. Beceint v 8. 1 filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his

receipt therefor. I am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association
members.

\9\ I\enclose my check for § 10+0Q for admission fee and the current annual dues. It is my under-
-~/  standing that if for any reason you do not admit me to membership, all of said amount will be re~
”'y(;rned to me, except five dollars which you will retain as an examination fee.

\‘N\ ’ Bate APRIL T 19 1. LU\-U*IW --------

v Applicant sign full name in wk

s

X _\".
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth 0¢T.T, 1897  Place of birth CAPE BIRADEAU, MISSOURI

11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:
(State or States) By Examination . (State or States) By Exemption TEXAS
STATE REGISTRATION #359.

(a) 1hold a Certificate No. .ccoemee..cn of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.

EDUCATION

12. I attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

AUSTIN COLLEGE, SHERMAN, TEXAS.
THE RICE INSTITUTE, HOUSTON, TEXAS,

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

SHORT PERIOD OF TIME WITH
BIRDSALL P. BRISCOE, HOUSTON, TEXAS
STAYTON NUNN, HOUSTON, TEXAS, AS DRAFTSMAN,

2.
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I list below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or have taught archi-
tecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or corporations and of
schools or colleges) ‘ co

1929 - 31 PRIVATE PRACTICE, HOUSTON, TEXAS,
1933 - 35 " " HENDERSON, TEXAS.

1936 - L1 " n HOUSTON, TEXAS

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
15. Member of Institute from to
16. Junior of Institute from to
17. Associate of Chapter from to
18. Junior Associate of Chapter from to
19. Member of State Association in  TEXAS from' Ts BEGIRUNI NG

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this com-
munity and in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

c@O/? &es . A

/g/ 3 £
At it Ry il
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Tur AMERICAN
INSTITUTE oF ARCHITECTS

1941 JUN16 PM 28 02
WASHINGTON, D, C.

' - 857
SOUTH TEXAS CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
HOUSTON, TEXAS

JUNE
12
1911

MR. W. ADDISON M~ ELROY
310l mAIN
HOUSTON, TEXAS

DEAR MR, MC ELROY

WE ARE IN RECEIPT OF YOUR DUPLICATE APFPLICATION FOR CORPORATE
MEMBERSHIP IN THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITENTS, YOUR
APPLICATION HAS BEEN ACTED UPON BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,
AND APPROVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE SOUTH TEXAS CHAPTER.,

PLEASE FORWARD THE ORIGINAL APPLICATION BLANK AND YOUR CHECK
FOrR $10.00, TOGETHER WITH THIS LETTER, TO MR. EDWARD C. KEMPER,
EXECUTIVE SECRETARY, THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITENTS, THE
OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, De. C.

AS SOON AS WE RECEIVE OFFICIAL NOTICE FROM THE EXECUTIVE
SECRETARY, WE WILL I1NFORM YOU.

VERY TRULY YOURS,

255w

Fs Je MAC KtE, JR,, SECRETARY
SOUTH TEXAS NHAPTER, A,1,A,

F
J
M==MM
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3000-3-24-39

| AP N2 gg7
Trip ANERICAN
[XSTITUTE OF ARCHITTCTS

91 JUN27 AM 959
WASHINGTON,D. C.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Tus Ocracon, WasHINgTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary
RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF

(Name of Applicant)

SecrRETARY, Texas

BoArRD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,
Burt Building, Dallas, Texas

Address

Dear Sir:
The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect

practicing in your state,

‘To qualify for such membership, an applicant, if resident in a state having registration or licensing
laws for architects, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.

Date June 20 19 41 ”(Zﬁfﬁd’f‘/}‘i‘fﬁad/

Secretary
1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Jas
2. Was his registration or licensing by examination?.....ooceeees or by exemption? G ee.. & Satlfe exXDe
3. What was the scope of the eXaMIRALION Pueo ettt s ror e n e et st e e er e s e s s
4, What was the period of the examination?.....ccceceenm.es days. Written examination.....eeereee. hours; Oral examina-

5. When examined, did applicant have a certificate from the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards?
......................... If so, give Certificate Nowoouececerccre v
IS o
6. Date of last registration J’U]y gk QA0 19 Registration No........... 3 )9 ............... Is it current?... V.22 ...

(Signature"of Secretary of Board)
Thomas D. Broad, Secretary

Date June 23, 1940 Texas Board of A rchitectural Examiners
(Name of Board)




*
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

June 30, 1941

Deer Mr. McElroy:

With further reference to your application for cor-
porate membership in The Institute, which is pending:

It 1s now regucsted that you send te this office
photographs of two buildings executed by you, zs exhdbits
in support of your spplication.

The Board of Examiners has the power to waive submis-
sion of exhibits by applicants who have been registered to
practice by written examinzticn in such stotes as have lewa
requiring reglstration or license to practice architecture.
Inasmuch sc your registration in Texss was not effacted by
a written examination, submission of exhibits is requested.

é;ﬁhsn these photogrephs are received your spplication
wil} be complete and you mey rest assured that The Becre-
tary will do all he cen to expedite its progress.

8incerely yours,

Vg
Secretary

NMr. William Addison McElrey
3104 Main Street
Houston, Texas

CTI:F8

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Tug AMERICAN

y ' ITECTS
ADDISON McELROY {NSTITUTE OF ARCHITECIS
ARCHITECT .
3104 MAIN STREET ‘gl" JUL 18 PM 3. l;]

HOUSTON, TEXAS
wasHingToN, D. C.

July 14, 19¢41. ) x.

Mr., Charles T. Ingham,
Secretary A.T.A.
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr, Ingham:

Fnelosed herewith are photographs
of work designed by me. The Church was built
in Henderson Texas and the other building was
built in Houston Texas for the Schlumberger Well
Surveying Corporation.

The attached kodak was remodelled into the wing
shown on the Church.

Very truly yours,

WAM/am

O ens Ng:%
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Dear Mr. MeElroy:

The Becretary is huppy to inform you thet your sppli-
cation for membership in The Institute was acted on favor-
ably by The Board of Pirectors and that you wers admitted
to corporate membership in The Ingtitute and sssigned to
membership in the South Texas Chapter, effective August 9,
1941. You will be a memher of that Chapter, or of some
other chapter if you later transfer thereto, until your
membership in The Imstitute terminates.

Your certificate of mewbership, duly executed by the
Officers of The Institute, will be sunt in due course.

The Board of Directors weloowes you to membarship in
The Institute and The Becretary's office iz st your service
to the extent of its powers.

The policies and the activitiea of The Institute are
developed largely from problems arising within the chap-
tere. By taking en active pert in your Chapter sffairs
you will contribute tv the advencement of the cbjects of
The Institute and will incresse the benefits to be derived
from Institute membership.

We bespeak your active cooperation.

Bincerely,

o4

1

P 4
L

Secretary &

P

e 2 Rt

Br. Addison MeElroy, A.l.A,
3104 Bain Street
Houston, YTexas

€rIsr8

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




ARCHITECT
3104 MAIN STREET LEHIGH 1617

%OUS{OH, Crexas
Wovember 11, 1w4l.

2

¥r, Ches. T. Inghnom,
Secretary, A. L. A.
Vzchington, D.C.

Dear Wr. Inghem:

In your letter of
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ugus 1

I vould receive the certificate of member
. T

This has been sone time

as yet I have not received the certificete.

Thig letter 18 being sent

Very truly yours,

AERICAN

(o5 TLCUTE OF ARCHILEGTS

3

41 HOV 14 A 9178

WasHmeTon, B, G

241, in

which you notified me of my acceptence into the

h.I.A., you advised me thet in due course of time

rehipn,

to you

just in case the certificete has been misplacen or
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Janwary 14, 1943

Dear Mr. MoElreys

BT

In sccord with a letter of Deosmber 22 fyem Mr.
Knostman, Secretary of the South Texas Chepter, traas-
mitting ths recommendation of the Chaptsr that your
Inatitutc dues be waived while you are im miligary ser-
vice, we write to advise that -

Yowr Institute dues have bwen waived for the duraw
tiom of the WAr - beginning Jemuvary 1, 1943.

The Officers of The Institute hope thai 1t will be
possible for you to maiatsin yowr interest in the soclety
throughout this war. They send their best wishes for
your safe return to the pracilcs of architecture.

If you have oppertunity we should be glad to have &
word from you congerning your present rank, branch of
service, and address to which THE OCTAGON wund other regu~
lar Institute comuwmnieations ahould be sents

By direstion of The Beoretarys

tincercly yours,

ixeoutive Seeretary

Mro ¥W. Addison NaElvey, A.I.ds
Route 4, Box 1060
Houstom, Texss

BCK3 ER | .
e tor Seerotary, Bouth Texas Chapter, A.led.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

4mntm thmrnnm-mf-inm.ﬂ
dnm&orwfm. .

rmmmmuwmmwmommmm

us to understand in some degres it &)l wesne.
ummum m;wamm«'
Benry Ssyler, Editer of the Joumal ~ snd we have written

%0 Mre. MoBlray as per snelesed copy of lotter.

of lo
, hm.mﬁ-hﬂﬁuhuafmrymmwm
stalf hore at The Octagen and the eurnwst hope for your
onyly and safe retum to God's commtry.

8insersly yours,

Exacutive Secrotary |

P.3, We will sontimus to wend THE BULLETINS which eone
oub now and then and slso the Jowmal.

Capte Moo 4 lnﬂn Celly, 0486167
Det AIEX, Oo. K, 18t E.Ceho Rage
AP0 658, 0/0 Postmaster

Now Tork, N.X.

BOKaER
Raslomure

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS '
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COP Y

Avgust 15, 1944

wmurmmy

Hopeulth is an 1 letber ;
umnmm«wmmummm.uwmm
50 you as he reguests.

' Attaghed in a typewritten copy, sad wo take the :
ilberty of zetaining soples hore - one of whieh I om mak-
Shinking he alght wae some pisagrephs fres’ Gepiein SeELrey!
t use some }  MeRlreyts
MMMMWDMW'E.

hmmwwummumw '
Houston, mmmmumwmmmmn-z
mmu“ﬁv

l-hluauwnmhlr.mmm:nwut
the Tomas Nows Letter which goos to the Texas arehitects
« both those at heme and oversess,

A onpy of omr letier to Cuptain MeElrey is enslosed.

Sincarely youra,

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
s
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Jenuary 15, 1945

Dear Captain Eqnlnnyl _

g T

Your letter of November 24 to The Instituts has finally
come to hand.

It has besn read snd greatly sppreaisted by sll of the
staff here at The Oatagon - snd we ere making s copy avai}-
~able to Mrs. HoElroy - sg you suggest.

' We are also glving & oopy to Henry Saylor, the Editor
of the Jourasl, in the thought that he might find sowe notes
for use in the Jowrnal.

You may be interested in kunowing that The Institute is
endesvoring to build up & histordeal file of all of its
wembsrs in military service. Questionnaires hwve basn sent
out and more will be ssnt out - s part of a persistent
program to got on the resord in The Ogtugon st least the
fundsmentels of the war service of architects in uniform.

. Tour previous letter, and the present one, have gone
into your file here - and we eventuslly hope that you will
add to 1%, by writing again whenaver thas Qarmnna and the

- other hardships st the front permit,

We usnd you grestings with best wishes for good luek and
sn sarly return to God's country.

8ineerely yours,

Exeautive Becretary

Captain Wm. A. MoElroy, Q486167
lst B.C.A. Div.

AFale 658

¢/o Postmaster

How !Grk’ K. ¥,

. PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASLHIRER

COPY
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24 Bovenber 1944

imericnn Ingtitute of Arehiteots.

I have thought, afier just recently resding the letter I urots you frow
Normandy, that i1ts incospleteness gells for another. and if snother it is,
then the day after Thenkeglving would be &s yood & dey ey sny,. '

The belglans, cooks wnd walters didon't understand just why they must fix
up & big meal but they responded nobly. We furnish the food, they sook and
ssyvae 1t - and so we hed Thanksglving Dinoner. It would almost bresk sn
imerican's heart to ses how the turkeys wers cut up. 7o those of us who have
heen educatasd from childhood on the teshnlgue of esyvimg & turkey it iz almosti
2 sagrilege and worthy of « nutionel issve, to mee yreat husks brought inm,
chopped up & tho' with & eleaver or hend sxe., Unquestionebly, the Frengh snd
Belgians ere fine gsooks - but only an imerdcan gsn prepars s Thucikegiving dianer.

dnd right now is e splendid tise to sey, aanfidanﬁiélly of conrse, thet with
all the respect I huve for our sllies, I have a yrester regerd for Americens,
and things American than ever bafors.

A& L write this moment s flylng bomb is passing overhesd, It will gut-out
in & momeat ~we -~ thers , sand the explosion and windows rattling., Socmetizes
st night I an awakened by the explosion, sometimes by the molss overhesd of the
oxheust snd I gount the seecnds 'ill the sxplosion and oaloulate how far away
they fall —w-—w= thare goes ancther - they often some in pairs.

#hieh brings me to the resiization that I am wandering from sy subjeot.

fiben last I wrote you I was in an syple orchsrd in Normeody. How mugh has
heppenad since then, It seemed we would mever yet started. BEut when we did it
was alsost & monstop flight to Germany. %e paswsed gquiokly through Verselles,
Peris, aud on up to the Belgisa border. Thers we joined the let Armored Uivision
of lst Army. We drove to hesdguartere whioh was surrounded on all sides with
our tanks pounding sway. I weg partiewlarly attreated by & olump of woods to the

 left shere our yuna ware firing inte. Shortly, I saw »ix persons emerge und walk

towerds ue, casually. I wes surprised to see they wers French olvilians, wen

and women with g dog tralling slong. 7hey seemed quite uaconcerned. Whether they
ware ssut by the Gerusns to negotiste a surrender or not 1 do not snow as we

were given movepent orders just os we finished esting our noon "K¥ retion. We
passed over into Belgius st sbout 2115 p.s. end thet aight slept in the cutskiris
of the city of Charlerol. That wes our lest alght to slesy on the ground and

tha worst. It baing late we A4d not pitcoh our tents but only wnrolled our bed
rolle. AL sbout 4 s.me iV sterted ruining so in order to kesp our roll dry we
packed up end walited alssrebly for a Belglen deaylight.

At & respsoteble hour we seaitered out to newrby houses, rejuesting water for
shaving end tollet feciiltdes. The people wers overjoyed snd showed us avery
bospitality. : ' : ’ ‘

At sbout 10 s.m. we drove into Charlerci, prepsred 1o "teks over the sity"
s ¢ivil affeirs officers., The tankas wesnwhile hed pssedd oa through.




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Page 2

Our detashment wes some LI strong, 19 officers and 3 e.m. Of the officers
9 were British - end a competent groups they wers. ¥e smere not prepared for
our reception, Charlerol proper hes a population of 35,000, with suburbs the
populstion is 125,000, If & soul remeined indoors, he must have been siok.
They lined the stresis, our cars could ssarcely yet through to the bullding
we were to ocoupys Hewver have I seen such emotion, HNewer will any‘mamhcr
of the detachment forget those iwo aaakl spent thers.

‘Three duys ufter our sriivel the infentry csme through, hevisg aupturaa
12,0@& prisoners in oUr Tear, ,

 Time came to wove sgain, our next city - hsghen. At Liegs we spent thres
aayu gotting all avallabls information and sesuring interpreters. In addition to -
ny duties es U$idity Officer I was Arts snd Homuments Ufficer. 1 therefore
spent some time in the University of Liege which was nmext to our Hotel.
Incidentslly I found & Dr. of Chemistyy thore who apoke both Znglish and Germen
quite well, He wes a grest desl of help and camé into Uermeny with us and
rensined until we left Aachen.

. %e moved out to the Belsive town Heuri Chsppells to swsit the fall of
Aschen. &8 you kmow, Aschen refused to fall for some time. Another Us;tain:
and 1 wers charged with the responsibility of finding or founding & csap
for the many refugees eoming through our lines. ie were fortunsts 1n fiaﬂiaa
» berraoks some & kilowmeters sway snd put into operstion Camp Hombourg. We
ware there two weeke, the Ceptain and I &nd one enlisted men. vWe had gunme
700 inmates, Some were of Frensh, Belyiua, Luxembourg, Holland, Germany,
Poland, Kussis, Italy end Tugoslevie snd even from Siberia, German prisoners
of war and Jodt workeps, Our secrotary wes & Berlin girl wsho had come to
Aschen to visit her family. - Our enlisted men was invaluable, He pould speak
svery language well. ' ? )

The thirse of ws, after two veeks thers were sent to Jomp Brund, 3 miles

S.E, of Asshen to start s larger cssp. A few deys later the entire detachwsnt

soved up. Eventually we had over 5000 Germsus in this ocsmp. Here the Garwans
shelled us eontinuelly though they sould aot hawe but imown that thelr own '
people ware there snd the only natunlitia; wOre ﬁermanm. ;ur windows were
gontinually blown out.

Thien we orgsasd the Germean border thrvugn the Dragone Teetn of the Sigfried
line we ceused to bte Civil Affairs Officers and becxme Military uavwrngrt with
toeth of our omn - 4 sharp.

~In about 10 days, the dey sfier Aachem fell we went 4n sud only pulled out |

- !bn duys bsck., Such & soene of desolstion &nd death is hard to demerlbe and

radio snd moticn pictures have no doubt portreyed it better than I gen. Nor will
our detschment, less tis British Officers who were withdrawn (sgsinst their will)
at the tsrman border, scon forget Aschen. After 3 days psople bagsn to vome sut
of cellers end buniers having literslly lived there for 5 weeks. Many were sick,

Boie hall crany - but they were Qrdbrly and obedient.

“Azadn, back over the Belgian border we ers polsed for out next assigument end
liltnning to the V=18 go over our hesds uaaking larger tergets.

 This is rather fer atield froa arehitaatara snd mey not be of lniterest to
yous If mot, please bundle this up snd mall it to ay wife who is slways
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sy best sudienge and freely admits smong our cirgle of friends thet I took
Adaghan single handed -~ instesd of welitdng "H1ll our fighting lst Divisioen
tore it amunder. ‘

Bept regards

Capt. %m, i+ Mellroy C.E.
: A!ID‘.

Ky wife's asddress la
/: drs. Willism 4. MoElroy
37&3 bareus St .
douston, Toxas.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS N
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. LOP Y

January 16, 1945

My dear lHrs. HdElroy:

We red;;;ifrhad a most interesting letter from '
Captain McElroy, and at his suggestion a copy is =zent
herewith, with copy of oﬁr réply.

Sincerely yours,

Executive Secretary

Mra. Willism A. McElroy
3768 Darcus Street
Houston, Texas

ECK3:da
encl.

‘ COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D..C. i
Tie ANERICAN
(NSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1945 FEB 10 AM 951

WASHINGTON,D. C.

)1

X/

Februery 6,1945,

Captain Williem A, Mo .
¢/o Mrs, William &, McElroy
3768 Darvcus 8treet
Houston,Texas

Dear Oaptain McElroys

It was with the keenest delight thet L rcad your graphic

~desoription of activities in belgium, 4 had lived at Charlerod, .

Liege and Verviers end had tremped on foot over the entire ares

..sovered by your description,

May I wish you success in your activities, and may the day
of your return be speedy, o

The more 4 leam of the nctiviﬁiés of the architects with
the armed forces the prouder I am of my profession by reason of

‘the excsllent performance of such men 88 you. OCarry onl

8incerely yours,

Reymond ¢, Ashton,fresident

RIA/Y

¢os dr,E,C Kenper,
Executive 8ecretary

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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o ‘,CA“ o
e A ‘:}L:Rcﬂvr\n(ﬂs

Lol Yl'\UTE O’ ]
o o \n o
\
I “sz . 3768 Darcusg St.
" (ﬁONllb' “Zouston, Texas.

WASTIE October 18, 1945

American Institute of Architects,

Octagon llouse,

Washington, li.o.

Gentlesaen:

Just a noie Lo advise that I have returned Ifrom Europe and
am a citizen again. Have not as yet located office space
but you may direct future maill to me at the address above.
I guess it is about time for me bo commence paying dues
again also.

very truly yoairs,

WANM: an We. A. McElroy
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COPY TO
FILES

By - LN

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C

October 23, 1945

Desxr Mr. McElroy:
it A8

The Institute i plezsed to lesran of your return
to ¢ivilian life and - it is hopesd - to & constantly
improving prsetice of srchitsoture.

The waiver of & mexber's duas on socount of
militery service terminztes upon his return to civil
life -~ with the provision that such terminstion shall
be on thet June 30 or December 21 which follows the
date of sueh return.

Therefore, your Institule dues will stert wgsin
on Junuary 1, 1946 snd & stetement will come to you
in dus course.

If The Instituta csn be of sarvice to you in
any way here in Washington, pleese comasnd.

‘Sinceraly yours,
Assistant Treasurer

ECKaD

Mr. §. A. loklroy, hel.ie
3768 Darcus Street
Houston, Texas

cc tos Mr. C. H. Kiefner, Secretary
South Texas ChaptEI', AiIlAl

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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Addison Cyv[cE]roy, ALA

A
RESIDENCE: REHITECT OFFICE:
3764 DARCUS STREET 9{ 4 cl- 3104 MAIN STREET
M. 2-2246 ouston 2, lexas K. 3-6411

405 Hawthorne
Houston, Texas

July 30, 1952

American Institute of Architects
Octagon House
Jashington, D C.

Gentlemens:

I have been a member of the AIA for some years and have operated
in Texas as an Architect under Texas laws for some time prior to
the registration law, and am a member of the Texas Socilety of
Architects,

For the past year I have been employed and am employed with the
Otis Massey Company of Houston in a capacity that appears favarable
for continuance, and therefore am not practicing Architecture

nor have I done so except to finish up a few commitmentse

I would like to resign in good standing from the AIA and request
information as to ‘the proper method to affect this. I am enclosing
my check in the amount of $25.,00 for dues to December 31, 1952
which I believe is correct where a minimum income from practice

is earned. Kindly advise if this is not in line with regulations.

Very truly yours,

y”/ Ouda(anny- W\ULQ_&%

Addison McElroy

Copy to: Mr, Arne G. Engberg
Houston, Texas
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C. COPY

August 14, 1952

Desr Mr. Hoblroy:

Ye huve received, with regret, your letter of July 30 advising us of
your decision to resign your Cornorste Membershlp in The Institute and the
Hiouston Chanter.

Your payment of 1952 Institute dues is acknowledged with appreciation.

As soon a8 the resignation procedure has been completed, Torml
notifiocztion of the sotions taken will be sent to you.

if, at any future date, vou wish to resume your affiliation with Yhe
Institute, let us know and we shall be happy to send you necessary inform-
ations

Sincerely yours,

Je e Rankin
Administretive Cecretary

re Addison MOEITOV, A!I'.ﬁ.
405 Hawthorne
louston, Texas

Rezrhd
cc: flouston Chapter, AsIsAs = Will you please let us know if lirs MeElroy
is in good standing in your Chapter?
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A1.4. Form S63-1 s

5064148 DUPLICATE
JRER

N2 M

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OctacoN, WasHINGTON, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION OF MEMBERSHIP

To  Wr. Addison HeElroy
405 Hawthorne
Bouston, Texas

-Your resignation from The Institute, dated duly 30 , 1987 ,is

effective both in The Institute and in your chépter, as of SBepiember 1

@W// 19 52, the date it was received by The Secretary.

The Board regrets your decision to withdraw from The Institute, and hopes that

- you will return to it soon.
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PHONES JA-7530-JA-8558

ADDISON MGELROY, ARCHITECT

405 HAWTHORNE
HOUSTON 6, TEXAS

April 9, 1956

The American Institute of Architects
The Octagon
Washington, D.C.

Gent lemen:

On July 30, 1952, I submitted to you my resignation from membership in the
Institute. This was done because I had been employed as General Manager of

a company which sold building materials and I felt that it would be unethieal
to continue professional association with my fellow architects and still solicit
business with them.

After two years I resigned from this company and have been engaged since 1954
again in architéctural practice.

I would, therefore, like to resume my former status as a member of the Institute
and of the lecal chapter and request that you send me information as to how this
may be accomplished,

Your letters pertaining to this severance addressed to me are dated July 30, 1952
and Auvgust 14, 1952, and signed by Mr, J.W. Rankin.

Very truly yours,

AM/aem
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FILE COPY - PLEASE RETHRW

spril 17, 1956

Mr. addison McElroy, Architect
405 Hewthorne
Houston &, Texes

Dear Mr. MceiRlroy:
It is gratifying to lezrn, from your letter of April 9th, that you

have resumed the proctice of architecture und now wish to epply for
readulssion to corporste membershipy in The Institute ind the Houston

Chapter.

Inssmuch #8 you resigned your previous membership while in good stand-
ing, there wsre now outstending dues which need attention.

The procedure for resdmission to mamber%hip is the ssme zs for an
originsl epplicant, except thut & former member is not entitled to
the redused dues in effect for'new mesbers.

Trerefore, if you will get in toush with the Seeretury of the Houston
Chapter, Mr. sbel B. Pierce, Jr., Z:iD Waleh, Houston, tnd obtain en
epplicatlon form to be filled 1n, it should then bes filed with the Chepter,
ea gpplicetions now zre processed by the local chapters before being for-
warded to The Inatitute with reconaendution for sction thereon.

The spplicetion should be scrompenied by payment to The Institute in
tie amount of $60.00 - $10.00 of which is for the resdmission fee and
£50.00 is for one venr's dues in sdvence.

we shell look forwsrd to the receipt of your spplicstior, through thess
chennels, in due course.

Sincerely yours,

{188} Florence H, Gsrveis
Seeretary of Membership =nd Records

Copy to the Secretury,.
Houston Chepter, r.T.A.




APPLICATION N2 AP 12085

The American Institute of Architects . June 28, o 56
Readmission to Received OCtODEr 4, 19 56

APPLICATION FOR/MEMBERSHIP Granted November 15, 1958
MEMBERSHIP No 12085

A Name of applicant ... William Addison McEIXQy. .. ... Chapter... Houston ...
B Address of applicant ..3104 _South Main Street, Houston 2, Texes
. 40,00 October 12, 1956
C  Application received with check for $.....20,Q00.....on ... S October 4, 19 56,
hel
D Application¥eexasm¥d for correction .additional dues 19 . ﬁ
§ E Application in due order on ...... remeeeeeenemae e meenesenenneas October 12,1956. ‘/
o
§ F  Acknowledgments to applicant and chapter om ... ...ooooovoeeeeeeeeemceeeeceeenen October 4, 19 56
5 G Certified resolution of chapter executive commitiee recommending admission
£ R R R ABENIETIECETVER Ot oo eeemeereenn e October 4, j9 56,
8
=
z H  Record of registration, Form 839, Sent . T€X88 . 19 58 Received. October 4, 79 56
zZ
:(3 I The applicant hasnot been examined as to his professional qualifications byx
5
2 J The applicant is  — currently registered as an architect or licensed to practice
z architecture in the states of Texas.
o
i K  dpplication sent to The Board of Examiners on .......... S .. November 6,1956.
(]
% L The Board of Examiners reported on application on ... i November 6,1956.
2 M The applicant was requested to furnish additional evidence of his profes-
< sional qualifications on or before 19 , which was received.
£
S REPORT:
S As a result of its findings on the evidence submitted The Board of Examiners unanimously reports that in its
é opinion the applicant is* qualified for membership in The American Institute of Architects.¥*
2
3
g
E Date November 6, 1956 .
el
]
3
5
k5
o
&

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT

I, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected

William Addison McElroy
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the ( v'l,lHouSton Chapter.

—~ S
Date November 15, 19 56 "d ol S et B NI
Secreiary
N dpplicantWas admitted on ... November 15,19 56
O  Notice to applicant and notice of assignment to chapter On ......cooeceeeeeece. November 15/]9 56
P Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and $.... .o

returned to applicant On ..o 19
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ve. NW, Washington, DC 20006

. State whether
<q. naturel or a
maluralized

APPLICATION NQ o
- J} (}Uy};.‘)‘

INSTRUCTIONS

Type in all"information carefully and
sign with ink.

Mail both copies to the secretary of the
local Chapter of The Institute, with check
for $20.00 made payable to The Amer-
ican Institute of Architects.

The American Instltute of Archltects

g
APPLICATION FOR: ”CO&( tKTE MEMBERSHIP

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full nameis William Addison McElroy

2.Ilama natural citizen of the United States.

@itizen
% 3. My legal residence is in the City of Hous ton
[0}
=z
B County of Harris State of Texas
@ CL . .
£ Sate whetier ~4, "My address in The Institute records will be (office address)
éﬂice address, r .
:_E Number 310)4_ sred  South Main Street g)<
(0]
g City Houston Zone 2 State Texas ’7
(]
_gs State uhether 5. 1 am engaged in the profession of architecture as & practicing architect
rg architect
teacker, a
ublic  offictal,

8

quoted, or published without written pegmi

6. 1 desire to be a merpber of the Houston

Chapter.

7. I declare that I will comply with the By-laws; and the Standards of Professional Practice of The
American Institute of Architects, which are attached hereto; and the Rules and Regulations sup-
plementary thereto; and that I understand the duties, respon31b'htles, and obligations of a mem-
ber of The Institute; and that I have read and understand 'all the information contained in this
form and its attachments.

8. I have filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the Chapter above named, 1
am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its component organizations.

9. I enclose my check for $20.00, for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues, of which $1.00 . #
is for a year’s subscription to the Bulletin of The American Institute of Architects. It is my under- ot
standing that if 1 am not admitted to membership $15.00 will be returned to me, and $5.00 i

retained by The Institute as an examination fee.

0. #°

P .«i-_\.-
<
of-.

00 . [4:./% SG._|

&
'S
Date June 28 1956 .. i’i
.. Applicant sign full nome tn ink -Q‘r .2 :1:
T '!; §
I D 1.
/0 X4, 5& o~
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth 10/6/1897  Placeof birth  Cape Girardeau, Mo.

11.(2) I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following-named states:

Texes

(b) I passed the State Board ‘Examination in the following-named states:

Texas

(¢) 1 hold Certificate No. ...~.... of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards,
for having passed their Standard Examination,

EDUCATION
12.(a) I attended high schools, private schools, colleges, universities, as follows:
Name of Schasl, Cotlege, Unisersity Location Feare Graduntion Dagree
Burney Military InsStitute Defunct
Austin College Bherman, Texas I 1918 A.B.
Riece Institute | Houston, Texas ~ 2 1922 A.Be.

Architecture

(#) 1 have held the following-named scholarships or other honor awards, and have traveled in
the following-named countries: :

England, France, Belgium, Holland, Germany, Luxemborg,
Mexico

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING * : C e
[y
13, 1 list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and gﬁ-

dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by eagh:

From To

Q‘y_

=
John F. Staub About 6 mos, 1928 = =
A. C. Finn About 6 mos. S 1)1 R
.“: L-'
w

* (NOTE: Applications received after July 1, 1953, must conclusively show that applicant has had three full years of experi-
ence in architectural work, in offices, governmental employment, or teaching, in addition to graduation from an architectural
school; or eight full years of such experience without formal education; or equivalent combinations of both of the foregoing.)

nw]
Y

)

VDAY 1

v

N S A R

s

SIDAHND
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I kst below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-

.. ticed architecture as an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or as a public official
or have taught architecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or
corporations or public office and of schools or colleges.)

From To
1922 1930 Texas
n
15. Is architecture your principal vocation? igﬁ? ;l_'g)%'g n

Yes

BUSINESS AFFILIATIONS

16, I list below other business in which I participate or own an interest, and the extent of such par-
ticipation or interest.

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS

17. Member of Institute from 1941 to 1952, inclusive

18. Junior of Institute from | to

19. Associate of Chapter from to
20. Junior Associate of Chapter from to
21. Student Associate of . Chapter from to
22. Member of State Organization in from to

REFERENCES

Five references are required, at least three of whom shall be corporate members of The Institute in
good standing. All references must be available for direct contact.

Stayton Nunn 3272 Westheimer Road, Houston
Milton McGibzllez;r 2425 Ralph S%d:h:“Houston
Cameron Faiﬁfg;;rild 2626 . Dallg.dgmive., Houston
f\‘v C. Finn o Bankers Mortgzrgse Bldg., Houston
Herman Llo;gmme Cape Girarde;ﬁrj“ Mo.

Reference Address
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Al.4. Form 8§39
6000—1-56

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
HQUSTON

(Chapter)

2610 Tangley

(Address)

SECRETARY,

BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS,

adress  Austin, Texas

RECORD OF REGISTRATION
OF
WILLIAM ADDISON McELROY

(Name of Applicant)

Dear Sir:

The above named applicant for membership in The American Institute of Architects is an architect
practicing in your state.

‘T'o qualify for such membership, an applicant, must be registered or licensed by the state to practice
architecture therein.

Will you please answer the following questions relating to the applicant’s registration, to assist The
Institute in determining his eligibility for membership? A duplicate of the form is enclosed for your

files.
Date. AUZUST 24 19...56 W% 64.%(!@ 1 o7

Abel B, Pierce gﬁapter Secretary

1. Is the applicant registered or licensed to practice architecture in your state? Yes
2, Was his registration or licensing by examination?..........._....... or by exemption? (Educ. & Exper.)

3. What was the scope of the examination?

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

;‘3‘ . « . . . .
4."What was the period of the examination?................ days. Written examination..........co.oeeeooooeen. hours; Oral examina-
) T hours

- August 28, .56 TEXAS BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL EXAMINERS
N - (Name of Board)
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October 4, 1956

Mr. william Addison McElroy
5104 South Main Street
Houston 2, Texas

Dear Mr. McElroys

We are pleased to receive your application for readmission to corporate
membership in The Institute and the Houston Chapter, and it will receive
our best attention.

Your check in the amount of $20,00 also is acknowledged; however, we
must call to your attention the following payment which will be re-
quired to complete your applicsation:

Former members are not permitted to pay the reduced dues now in effect
for newly-elected members, but must psy the full, current dues for all
members. Such current dues are $50.00 if the member's income from his
practice of architecture in the preceding year was over $6,000; and the
dues are $35.00 if the member's income was $6,000 or under.

As you have sent payment of $20.00, this has been applied as follows:
$10.00 for the readmission fee, and $10.00 on account of your current
dues in advance,

When your further check is received we will be in & position to pat
your application forward.

Sincerely yours,

Secretary

ELW/mj3
Copy to the Secretary,
Houston Chapter, A.I.A,
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PHONE JA-2-7530

ADDISON MCELROY, ARCHITECT

3104 MAIN STREET, ROOM 201
HOUSTON 2, TEXAS

October 9, 1956

Mr. Edward L. Wilson, Secretary

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Wwashington 6, D. C.

Dear Mr. Wilson:

As I interpret your letter of (October L, I owe you
$40.00 additional since $10.00 of the $20.00 was
applied on readmission. I enclose my check in this
amount.

The $20.,00 which I previously sent you was in
accordance with instructions of the local chapter.

I trust this 1s correct.

Very truly yours,

Mﬁw%

Addison McElroy

AM/ 31
eNcC.
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November 15, 1956

¥r. william Addison McElroy, A.I.A.
3104 South Main Street :
Houston 2, Texas

Dear Mr. McElroy:

The Seoretary is happy to inform you that your application for re-
admission to membership in The Institute was acted on favorably by

The Board of Directors and that you were readmitted to corporate
membership in The Institute and assigned to membership in the Houston
Chapter, and the Texas Society of Architects, effective November 15, 1956.
You will be a member of that Chapter, or of some other chapter if you
later transfer thereto, until your membership in The Institute terminates.

The Board of Directors welcomes you again to membership in The Institute
and The Secretary's office is at your service to the egtent of its powers.

The policies and activities of The Institute are developed largely from
problems arising within the chapters. By tsking an active part in your
chapter affairs, you will contribute to the advancement of the objects of
The Institute and will increase the benefits to be derived from Institute
membership.

We bespeak your active cooperation.

Sincerely yours,

Edward L. Wilson
Secretary

Enclosures
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#2 Bash Place
Houston 27, Texas

January 10, 1961

American Institute of Architects
Octagon House
Washington, D.C.

Gentlemen:

This is to inquire as to the conditions undér which an architect
becomes eligible for emeritus status with the A.I.A.

I am sixty three years old and have ceased to operate actively as

an architect, having retired completely from architectural practice.
I am, however, employed by the Federal Housing Administration

as inspector.

This information will be very much appreciated.

Very truly yours

(;\L:k 1,&.&)__,\_3 NQ—

\
&m@wp s
——
Addison McElroy 1—~:>B—__—\
%72 (i)ﬂskilgﬂ g;gz.
\&L#‘—QAWE:,\ . Ql(’)() .




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

V l’(e,m&)@x&

January 18, 1961

Mr. Addison McElroy
¢#2 Bash Place
Houston 27, Texas

Dear Mr. MecElroy:

We are in receipt of your letter of January l0th, regarding
information on Memberehip Emeritus, and following are the
requiremente for this change in membership status:

1. That the appliaant is more than 70 years of age; or

2. " " 65 years of age, retired and
not engaged in the practice of architecture; or

3. that the applicant is unable to engage in any gainful

vocation.

Another requirement for Membership Emeritus is that the applicant
has bean a member of The Institute for at least 15 years immediately
praceding the date of his application for Membership Emeritus.

S$hould you have any other questions regarding this subject, please
feel free to write to me.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence H. Gervais
Head, Membership Department




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

January 25, 1961

American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Ave. N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Gentlemen:

In view of the fact that I have retired from active practice of
architecture and do not expect to re-enter practice because of
my age, I wish to present my resignation from membership in

the A.I.A.

I believe my dues are paid up to date in the National Chapter
and I will bring my local chapter up to date by the time my
resignation becomes effective.

Very truly yours

Lo g nao) %é{?‘ D o)
W. Addison McElroy ::b -
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Februaxy 1, 1961

Mr. W. Addisen MeKlvey
#2 Bash Lass
Houston 27, Taxas

Dear Me. MoRlrey:

It is with regret that we have received your recent letter
advising us that you find it necessary to resign your
corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects

Inasmuch as every resignation of a corporate member is
subject to chaptér approval, we are writing to the chapter

for this information and when it is received further action
can be taken.

If we can be of any assistance to you in the future, please
feel free to call upon us.

With best wishes.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence H. Gervais
Head, Membership Department

cc: Ruscutive Secretary ef the
Housten Chapter, A.I.A,

pleasge let us knew of Mir, MeElrey's standing in the chapter.
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

The Octagon - 1735 New York Avenue, N.W. - Washinglon 6, D. C.

April 18, 1961

L Mrs, Howard F., Talbott, Exec.-Secty.
Houston Chapter, A,L.A.
4602 Park Court
Bellaire 101, Texas

Dear Mr. Telbott:

On February lst we sent to you copy of our letter to
Mr. W, Addison McElroy, a corporate member of The
A,I.A, assigned to the Houston Chapter, with reference
to the resignation he had submitted,

We asked that you advise us whether or not Mr., McElroy
was in good standing in order that the regignation
might be acted upon.

We do not find any response to that request and ask
that you let us know as soon as possible if this

member was in good standing at the time his resignation
was submitted in order that his resignation may be
accepted without further delay.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence H, Gervais
Head, Membership Department

Dear Miss Gervais:

S50 sorry about this! According to my records, the
information was sent along to you long ago.

Mr. W. Addison McElroy did resign in gocd standing,
his dues having been paid to the Houston Chapter and
TSA through 1960,

Jan Talbot =
Houston Chapter, #4,I.4,
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OcracoN, Wasuincron, D. C.
Office of The Secretary

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION OF MEMBERSHIP

To Mre. W. Addisen MeRlrey
#2 Bash Lens
Neusten 27, Texas

Your resignation from The Institute, dated January 25 , 196 | s
effective both in The Institute and in your chapter, as of Jamusry 30 ,
19 ‘3, the date it was received by The Secretary.

‘The Board regrets your decision to withdraw from The Institute, and hopes that

you will return to it soon.

‘e

U Seeretary.

Date May 9 » 19 g1 .

. S A7 gl L

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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January 24, 1983

W. A(Jclison McE'roq

Mr. Robert Broshar, FATA
President

Dear Mr . Broshar:

I enclose the survey as regquested. I became a
member of the AIA on August 9, 1941, registered
as William Addison McElroy. (note the correct
spelling of my name). Shortly thereafter I was
commissioned as Captain in the Corps of Engineers
in the European Theater of W.W.II. The October
1944 AIA Journal, Vol. II, no. 4 published an
article by me while on active duty.

When I returned to private practice after the
war, I became involved in building construction
and gave up my AIA membership. This I regret
because by 1952 I returned to private architec-
tural practice and so continued until retirement
in 1969.

My status now is Registered Architect, State of
Texas Emeritus, and would like to be ATIA Emeri-
tus. “Is that possible? I am long since a gra-
duate of the School of Architecture of Rice Uni-
versity, Houston, Texas.

Yours truly,
it — 198 2 85w el
) a6t 1941

Addison McElroy

AT12 allmank Y \eos
\W&tﬂﬂ j:\../y NNe sl
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March 11, 1983

W. Addison McEiroy, AIA
4718 Hallmark Lane, #1006
Houston, TX 77052

Dear Mr. McElroy:

Thank you for your recent inquiry regarding membership in the
AIA.

You may be eligible to rejoin in the emeritus classification
which is explained on the attached form.

If so, please complete and return to this office with a check
covering the readmission fee ($20) and the optional mailing

charge if you wish to receive the JOURNAL and other publications.
(515).

We look forward to your response.

Sbncerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Hon. AIA
Director, Membership Procedures

MM hrs
Enclosure




AlA Form No. H-601

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W., WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

Application fof
Membership Emeritus

TO THE SECRETARY,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

| hereby apply for Membership Emeritus in the Institute for the tollowing reason:

(Check the appropriate reason)

%I am more than 70 years of age. (2 6 LW)

(1 1 am more than 60 years of age and retired from the profession of architecture.

[0 1 am unable to engage in the profession of architecture because

(state naturc of incbpacilaiion)

| haygobeen in good standing in the Institute and the
for@successive years.

124% 5, VN

If and when elected to Membership»Emer.itus, I wish to continue to receive AlA mailings

Yes 8 No [
1020

Date

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Information for applicant: The applicant may supplement the above reasons on a blank sheet. In
exceptional circumstances and for adequate cause, the Secretary of the Institute may lessen the
period of good standing but not the other conditions. ‘

Upon election to Membership Emeritus, all rights and privileges of membership, inciuding the use
of the title Member Emeritus written ‘in full after the initials “AIA” or “FAIA", as the case may
be, remain intact while the member is exempted from further dues payments to the Institute
and the member’s Chapter and State. TN

Members Emeriti have the option to remain on the AIA ‘mailing list fogs)fper year to help
defray mailing costs. Members Emeriti who do not wish to receive AlA mai ings and publications
need not pay this mailing charge.
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MEMORANDUM

I became an A.I.A. member on Auguét 9, 1941.

I was commissioned as Captain in the U.S. Army, Corps
of Engineers in July 28, 1942 and was discharged a Major
in 1947. Most of my service while in the Army was in
England and the European Theater in Military Government.

Architectural business was slow after the war and the
construction field, in which I was experienced provided me
with funds to support my family and to re-establish my
career. My friend J.W. Northrup, who at that time, was
president of the Houston Chapter, told me that I could not
do both but at the time I had no choice. I do not have an
exact date, but my membership was nearer 10 years than 15.
In due time I gave up construction for Architecture and
developed a reasonably good business in residential, church,
commercial, school Architecture.

A heart attack in 1958 pretty well ended my active career.

We are celebrating our 60th anniversary of married life in
May of this year with a large party, engineered by our four
children.

We are perfectly happy, in good health, financially secure, -
and enjoying a good life among many friends.

I am an elder emeritus in an 1800 membership Presbyterian
Church; an emeritus of The Téxas Society of Architects, and
as I stated in a previous letter, I would like very much to
rejoin the A.I.A. as emeritus.

In anticipation of your approval, I enclose my check in the

amount of $35.00 and I sincerely hope you can see your way
clear to grant this request.

Very truly yours,
W\M

Addison McElroy
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Houston Chapter of the American
Institute of Architects

2003 West Gray @ McDultin:
Houston, Texas 77019
713-520-8125

April 14, 1983

Maureen Marx

1983 Officers

Barry Moore, President

Al Weymouth, First Vice President
Raberl Brooks, Second Vice President
Willie C. Jordan, Secrelary

Suzi Epps, Treasurer

R. Slanley Bair, Past President

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, NW

Washington, D. C.

Dear Maureen:

20006

Marcus Tucker, TSA Director

Steve Wintner, Direclor

William D. Kendall, Director

Ray B. Bailey, Director

Martha Murphree, Executive Director
Kris Borden, Administrative Assistant

The Executive Committee of the Houston Chapter/American

Institute of Architects approves g
status to Tom Rodgers and to(Wi

VThank you.

Martha Murphree
Executive Director

AR 18 183

ranting Emeritus

Tam Addison McE]roiZ)
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hay 5, 1983

William Addisen McElroy, AIA, Member Emeritus
4718 Hallmark Lane, #1006
Houston, TX 77056

Dear Mr. McEliroy:

We are pleased to inform you that your application for Membership
Emeritus is approved and that your membership in the American
Institute of Architects, its Houston Chapter and Texas Society of
Architects is restored, effective this date.

The normal flow of regular AJA mailings including the JOURNAL will
resume within two months.

It is a pleasure to welcome you back to AIA membership. We hope
that it will be possible for you to participate in AIA and local
activitics even though you are exempted from payment of the normal
annual dues.

Sincerely yours,

Harry Harmon, FAIA
Secretary

cc: Houston Chapter, AIA
Texas Society of srchitects, AIA
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